For Entire Area Served
P.S.C.Ky. No. 2
Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 1
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 1

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

General gas service, including space heating, is available to residential and commercial customers.

RATES

Commodity Charge First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49¢ per 100 cubic feet
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.96¢ per 100 cubic feet per
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

Minimum Charge \$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or
less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed
Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount,
which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be
paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or
any other legal holiday, the first business day othereafter shall
be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 2)

(00.021.000 0.1 0.1000 1

June 1, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE
Mon≱h Day Year

June 1, 1978 Month Day Yea

ISSUED BY E. A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title

DATE OF ISSUE

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For	Entire	Area	Served	
P.S.C.I	Ky. No.			2
Tenth I	Revised	Sheet	No.	1
Cancel:	ling P.S	.C.Ky.	No,	2
	Revised	_	7-713	1

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

General gas service, including space heating, is available to residential and commercial customers.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.95¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I)
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -\$2.36 per meter per month for c

\$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - ENGINEERING DIVISION Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within se days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amou

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 2)

DATE OF ISSUE April 3, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1978

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For	Entire	Area	Served	
P.S.C.K	y. No.			2
Ninth	Revised	Sheet	No.	1
Cancell	ing P.S.	С。Ку。	No.	2
Eighth	Revised	Sheet	No.	1

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1
GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

General gas service, including space heating, is available to residential and commercial customers.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49c per 100 cubic feet Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29c per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29c per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.21c per 100 cubic feet per (I)
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% FEB 22 1978
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid.
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added
to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 2)

DATE OF ISSUE February 6, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1978

Month Day Year

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY A. Feiger, Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street

Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served
P.S.C.Ky. No. 2
Eighth Revised Sheet No. 1
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 1

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1
GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

General gas service, including space heating, is available to residential and commercial customers.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

purchased gas.

First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.04¢ per 100 cubic feet per
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of

Minimum Charge \$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or
less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed
Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3% ENGINEERING DIVISION

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid.
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added
to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 2)

DATE OF ISSUE January 30, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1978

Month Day Year

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY LAW. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served

P.S.C.Ky. No. 2

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 1

Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 1

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

General gas service, including space heating, is available to residential and commercial customers.

RATES

Commodity Charge First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49c per 100 cubic feet
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29c per 100 cubic feet
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29c per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of .09¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R)
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

Minimum Charge \$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or
less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed
Payment Penalty Charge.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - ENCHERING DIVISION
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 2)

DATE OF ISSUE December 22, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE December 1, 1977

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President

Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served
P.S.C.Ky. No. 2
Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 3
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 3

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74c per 100 cubic feet Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29c per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.79c per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.96¢ per 100 cubic feet per
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross smount,
which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to
be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday
or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter
shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4)

DATE OF ISSUE June 1, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1978

Mosth Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For	Entire	Area	Serve	d
P.S.C.	Ky. No.			2
Tenth	Revised	Sheet	No.	3
Cance1	ling P.S	. С. Ку.	No.	2
	Revised		-	3

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky,

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11,79¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.95¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - ENGINEERING DIVISION paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4)

DATE OF ISSUE April 3, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1978
Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President

Name of Officer and Title Ind

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For	Entire	Area	Served	
P.S.C.K	y. No.			2
Ninth	Revised	Sheet	No.	3
Cancell	ing P.S.	C.Ky.	No .	2
Eighth	Revised	Sheet	No.	3

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.79¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.21¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% FEB 22 1978
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4)

DATE OF ISSUE February 6, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1978 Month Day Year

ISSUED BY A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For	Entire	Area	Served	
P.S.C.K	y. No.			2
	Revised	Sheet	No.	3
Cancell	ing P.S.	.C.Ky.	No.	2
Seventh	Revised	d Shee	t No.	3

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74c per 100 cubic feet Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29c per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.79c per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.04¢ per 100 cubic feet per month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet at leas. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seven een
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid.
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added
to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4)

DATE OF ISSUE January 30, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1978

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY LAMPERST, Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served
P.S.C.Ky. No. 2
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 3
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2
Sixth Revised Sheet No. 3

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74c per 100 cubic feet Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29c per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.79c per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of .09¢ per 100 cubic feet per
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within severteen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4)

DATE OF ISSUE December 22, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE December 1, 1977
Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For	Entire	Area	Served	
P.S.C.	Ky. No.			2
Sixth	Revised	Sheet	No.	3
Cance1	ling P.S	.C.Ky.	No.	2
Fifth	Revised	Sheet	No.	3

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year.

RATES

Commodity Charge First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74c per 100 cubic feet
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29c per 100 cubic feet
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.79c per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of .31¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R)
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

Minimum Charge - \$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid.
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday for any other
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added
to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4)

DATE OF ISSUE November 16, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1977

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED By L. A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P.S.C. of KY. in CASE NO. 6671-E DATED 11-10-77

Entire Area Served For P.S.C.Ky. No. Eleventh Revised Sheet No. Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. Tenth Revised Sheet No.

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

RATES

Commodity Charge -11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.96¢ per 100 cubic feet per month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

Reconnection Charge -When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RULES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time.

DATE OF ISSUE

1, 1978 June Day

DATE EFFECTIVE

Year Day

ISSUED BY 4.

Vice President Ferger Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana Address

June 1

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

EN Month

For Entire Area Served
P.S.C.Ky. No. 2
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 6
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

RATES

Commodity Charge -11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.95¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I)
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount,
which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to
be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday
or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter
shall be added to the seventeen day period.

Reconnection Charge When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer,
a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part
of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RULES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time COMMISSION

APR 28 1978

DATE OF ISSUE

April 3, 1978 Month Day Year DATE EFFECTIVE A

ril 1, 197

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For	Entire	Area	Serve	<u> </u>
P.S.C.K	y. No.			2
Ninth	Revised	Sheet	No.	6
Cancell	ing P.S.	C.Ky.	No.	2
Eighth	Revised	Sheet	No.	6

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

RATES

Commodity Charge - 11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.21¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I)
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid.
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added
to the seventeen day period.

Reconnection Charge When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer,
a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part
of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RULES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to the Regulations of Kentucky from the Language to the Language Commission of Kentucky from the Language to the Language Commission of Kentucky from the Language Commission of Kentucky fr

DATE OF ISSUE February 6, 1978

DATE EFFECTIVE February

1978

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title

Month

Day

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For	Entire	Area	Served		_
P.S.C.K	y. No.			2	_
Eighth	Revised	Sheet	No.	6	
Cancel1	ing P.S.	C.Ky.	No.	2	
Seventh	Revised	Shee	t No.	6	_

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

RATES

Commodity Charge - 11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.04¢per 100 cubic feet per (I)
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid.
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added
to the seventeen day period.

Reconnection Charge When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer,
a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part
of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RULES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time.

DATE OF ISSUE January 30, 1978

Month Day Year

DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1978

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For	Entire	Area	Served		_
P.S.C.Ky	. No.			2	
Seventh	Revised	Shee	t No.	6	
Cancelli	ng P.S.	C.Ky.	No.	2	_
Sixth Re	vised S	heet	No.	6	_

JAN 1 0 1978

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

RATES

Commodity Charge -11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -A purchased gas adjustment rate of .09¢ per 100 cubic feet per month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

Reconnection Charge -When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to coversan part of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RULES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time.

DATE OF ISSUE December 22, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE December 1, Month Day Year Month Day Year

Ferger, Vice President ISSUED BY L. A. 1630 North Meridian Street Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P.S.C. of KY. in CASE NO. 6671-F DATED 12-16-77

For	Entire	Area	Served	
P.S.C.	Ky. No.			2
	Revised S	Sheet	No.	6
Cancel	ling P.S.	C.Ky.	No.	2
Fifth	Revised S	Sheet	No.	6

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

RATES

Commodity Charge -11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -A purchased gas adjustment rate of .31c per 100 cubic feet per month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

Reconnection Charge -When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RULES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time.

DATE OF ISSUE November 16. I)ay Month Year

1977 DATE EFFECTIVE November 11 1917 Month

Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana

For Entire Area Served P.S.C.Ky. No. Fourth Revised Sheet No. Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. Third Revised Sheet No.

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

RATES

Commodity Charge -11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -A purchased gas adjustment rate of .59¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

Reconnection Charge -When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RULES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time.

NGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE

July 28, 1977

DATE EFFECTIVE

August 1, 1977

Year Day

Month

Vice President ger, Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana

For Entire Area Served
P.S.C.Ky. No. 2
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 19
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2
Sixth Revised Sheet No. 19

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing udner the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report.
- (4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Company shall apply to its rates.

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rates.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding twelve month period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the order.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Demand 1978 Commodity

Texas Gas Transmission Corproation

\$2.23 per MC 105.84c per MCF

DATE OF ISSUE June 1, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1978

Month Day Year

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY E. A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For	Entire	Area	Served	!
P.S.C.	Ky. No.			2
Sixth	Revised	Sheet	No.	19
Cancel	ling P.S	.C.Ky	No.	2
Fifth	Revised	Sheet	No.	19

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its whol sale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice o the proposed change file with this Commission the following information

- (1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing udner the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report.
- (4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Company shall apply to its rates.

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rates.

APR 28 1978

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding twelve month period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the revised rates

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Demand Commodity

Texas Gas Transmission Corproation \$2.23 per MCF 105.72¢ per MCF (I)

DATE OF ISSUE April 3, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1978

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For	Entire	Area	Served		
P.S.C.Ky	No.			2	
Fifth Re		heet	No 。	19	
Cancell:	ing P.S.	C.Ky.	No.	2	
Fourth I	Revised	Sheet	No.	19	

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for (T) interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff (T) effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report.
- (4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Company shall apply to its rates.

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rates.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding twelve month period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rates.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation \$2.03 per MCF 100.09c per MCF

DATE OF ISSUE January 30, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1978

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana Address

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P.S.C. of KY 12 GARAGE

(I)

For	Entire	Area	Serve	e d
P.S.C.K	y. No.			2
Fourth		Sheet	No.	19
Cancell	ing P.S	.C.Ky.	No.	2
Third R				19

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its wholesale supplier under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report.
- (4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Company shall apply to its rates.

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information the Compussion wished and Market the proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper free pand and/or revised rates.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding twelve month period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the revised rates.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Demand Commodity

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation \$1.80 per MCF 92.63¢ per MCF (R)

DATE OF ISSUE December 22, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE December 1, 1977

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title
Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For	Entire	Area	Serve	d
P.S.C.Ky	v. No.			2
Third Re	evised S	Sheet	No.	19
Cancell:	ing P.S.	.C.Ky.	No.	2
Second I	Revised	Sheet	No.	19

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its wholesale supplier under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report.
- (4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Company shall apply to its rates.

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rates.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribe wall not produce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual precading twelve month period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rates.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Demand Commodity

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation \$1,80 per MCF 94.81c per MCF (R)

DATE OF ISSUE September 26, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1977

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY LA. Ferger, Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street

Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P C C -5 ""